Maine law.
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552 DAYS OF GRACE. 

proclaim the fact by proclamation forthwith, and 
this act shall take effect from and after the date of 
said proclamation-and said to \vn and plantation 
meetings for the purposes aforesaid, shall be called 
and notified in the usual manner, and shall be holden 
on the second Monday of September next, and an 

Form of the nrli- article shall be inserted in the warrants, calling said 
cle to be ncted t' . 1 fi 11' J' SIll 11 upon at the an- mee lI1gs, In t 1e 0 O'rYlIlg worus VIZ: " 1a a 
uual tOWlI meet- 1 J I' , 1 CdC Offi' I ings in Septem- t 1e UC ICIa ourts an ounty ces m t 1e 
1m. County of Washington be located" at Calais, instead 

,. of Machias, as they now are?" And the voters 
shall give in their ballots with the ,yords "Yea" or 
"Nay" on that question: And it shall be the duty 
of the Secretary of State seasonably to furnish the 
Selectmen of each town and the Assessors of each 
plantat.ion ]n said County, ·with one printed copy of 
this act, and a suitable number of blank returIls. 

SEC. 13. Be itjtt1,ther enacted, That the hvelfth 
Time when 12th section of this Act shall take effect and be in force 
Her-lion of this act f.. 
sball take elfect. from the passage hereo . 

[.flppl·oved by the Gove1'1lo)', M.ct1'ch 12, 1839.] 

.AN ACT relating to Days of Grace on commercial paper in certain 
cases. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Rep-
'J'esentatives, in Legislatu1'e assembled, That in 

'l'imewhenbills, all cases where bills of exchange, drafts or promis. 
&c. discounted or . 
lefl at any Bani" sory notes, discounted at any bank, or left at any bank 
.hall be payahle, fi' • 
&c. or collectIOn, shall fall due on the fonrth day of July 

(that being the last day of grace,) the same shall be 
payable on the day preceding; and in case of non 
payment, may be protested on such preceding day; 



INSPECTION OF BEEF AND PORK. 

P1'ovided That when the fourth day of July hap- Proviso. 

pens ?ll Monday, said bills of exchange, drafts, or 
promIssory notes, shall be payable, and may be PI'O­
tested for non payment on the Tuesday following 
said fourth day of July. 

[Jlpproved by the GoVe1'1lOr, March 12, 1839.J 

AN ACT additional to an Act to regulate the inspection of Beef 
and Pork. 

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House oj Representatives in Legislatu1'e assem-

553 

bled, That any person or persons packing Beef Kinds of Deef 

under the SUl)ervision of the Inspector General or wilicil may bo reserved for 
either of his deputies may reserve for smokino' smoking, . &.c. b1 under certnm CU~ 
jerking or other purposes the following parts or cUlnslance •• 

pieces yiz: The round so called, being that part Vescription. 

of the leg cut fi'om the hind quarter near to the 
edge-bone-and the neck and chines of the fore 
quartel' cut as is provided by the pt'esent Inspec-
tion law. 

SEc.2. Be it jU1,the1' enacted, That the said Subject to tile 

beef so reserved shall be at the control and disposi- "fisposiktioll, &c. 
o pnc ei', 

tion of the packer or packers either for consumption 
or exportation in hogsheads or such other packages 
as they may select. 

SE C. 3. Be it jU1,ther enacted, That the fees Fees for inspec­

of the Inspector on said beef so reset'ved shall be tlon. 

fixed at six cents for each and eyery two hundred 
pounds. 

SE C. 4. Be it jtwthe1' enacted, That all acts Acts repealed. 

or parts of acts inconsistent \vith the provisions of 
this act be and the same hereby are repealed. 

[Jlpproved by the Governoj·,.Mcwch 1~, 1839.J 


